CIRCULATION: Bulletin: LRP-2102.03
Dealer Principal x Service Manager  Section: PRODUCT / PRICING
General Manager x Service Advisor  Effective Date: February 26, 2021
Sales Manager x Technician  Expiry Date:
Business Manager  Parts Manager  Model(s): 2022MY Land Rover Defender
Sales Representative  Parts Personnel  Applicable To: Canada
Office Manager  Warranty Admin  Page: 1 of 25
Issued by:   Jaguar Land Rover Canada, 75 Courtneypark Drive West, Unit 3, Mississauga, Ontario, L5W 0E3

NEW OPTIONS AND PACKS     6
TRIM WALK       8
ORDER GUIDE       10
RECOMMENDED BUILDS     15
EXTERIOR COLOURS      16
COLOUR & TRIM COMBINATIONS    17
WHEELS       18
TRIM FINISHERS      19
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS     20
PRICE LIST       21
Issue Date:2/26/2021                        Page 3 of 25                       Bulletin#: LRP-2102.03
LAUNCH TIMING
• First Dealer Order Call:    To be announced by Distribution
• Start of Production:    April 2021
• Starts of Sales:      June 2021
2022MY WHAT’S NEW
• Defender line-up expanded with the Supercharged 5.0L V8, and XS Edition derivatives
• Defender 90 – First Edition is replaced by X-Dynamic SE, X is replaced by V8 keeping derivative count identical
• Defender 110 - X-Dynamic HSE is replaced by the XS Edition, V8 added, increasing by only one derivative
• Various specification and option changes detailed below
STANDARD EQUIPMENT CHANGES
• Wireless Device Charging has been replaced by Wireless Device Charging with Signal Booster
• Meridian Sound System is now standard on S and X-Dynamic S trims
• Meridian Surround Sound System is now standard on all SE and X-Dynamic SE trims and above
• Sliding Panoramic Roof is now standard on SE and X-Dynamic SE trims and above
• Coil Suspension replaces air suspension (now optional) on Defender 110 S, SE, X-Dynamic SE
• Auto-dimming rear view mirror is replacing Clearsight rear view mirror on SE, X-Dynamic SE
OPTION CHANGES
Technology Options
• 11.4” Touchscreen now an avaialble option on all trim levels
• Air Suspension Pack now avaialble on Defender 110 as a result of the change to standard coil suspension on non
X and V8 derivatives
• SiriusXM Radio now standard on all derivatives
Exterior Options
• New Bright Exterior Pack: Includes Noble Chrome front and rear skid pans, grille and badging
• New Extended Bright Exterior Pack: All feature included in the Bright Exterior Pack, plus Ceres Silver painted
wheel arch mouldings/door sills
• Extended Black Exterior Pack: All feature included in Black Pack, plus Narvik Black front and rear skidpans
• Metallic Paints now NCO on SE trim levels and above
Interior Options
• Clearsight Rear View Mirror now optional on SE, X-Dynamic SE and X-Dynamic HSE
• Core Cars (non X-Dynamic) now feature full leather seating surfaces
Issue Date:2/26/2021                        Page 4 of 25                       Bulletin#: LRP-2102.03
DEFENDER V8
The 5.0L Supercharged V8 engine joins the Defender family for the 2022MY. A true driver’s vehicle, the Defender V8 is
tuned to maximize off-road control and on-road character. Producing 518HP and 461 lb-ft of torque, 0-100 km/h comes